
 

Case # BZA-08-22-00608 

Charleston County BZA Meeting of October 3, 2022 

 

Applicant/Property Owner:  Gervais Hills of Acorn Haven, LLC 
(Owner of TMS # 275-00-00-074, -075, and -292) 

 

Property Owner: Jimmie Harold McCants  
(Owner of TMS # 275-00-00-051) 

 

Representative:    Mike Johnson of Three Oaks Contractors, Inc.  
 

         Property Location: 3290 Joe Wright Road, 2954 and 2986 Edenvale Road 
and 3053 Edenborough Road – Johns Island 

 

TMS#: 275-00-00-051, -074, -075, and -292 
 

Zoning District: Agricultural Residential (AGR) and Rural Agricultural 
(AG-8) Zoning Districts 

 

Request: Variance request to reduce the required 100’ (Industrial 
Type 2 land use buffer) by 50’ to 50’ for the proposed 
Resource Extraction/Mining use and by 90’ to 10’ for 
the mine haul road.  

 

Requirement:  

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), Chapter 
9 Development Standards, Article 9.5 Landscaping, Screening and Buffers, Section 9.5.4 
Landscape Buffers, B. Land Use Buffers, 4. Land Use Buffer Table, 5. Buffer Depth and 
Landscaping Standards requires a 100’ wide buffer depth (Industrial Type 2, Land Use Buffer 
Type F) for the proposed Resource Extraction use. Please see Table 9.5.4.B.5 for required 
landscaping standards. 
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Proposal: Special Exception request for the establishment of a Resource Extraction/Mining 

use in the Agricultural Residential (AGR) and Rural Agricultural (AG-8) Zoning District.   

Case # BZA-08-22-00607 

BZA Meeting of October 3, 2022
Subject Property: Joe Wright Rd, Edenvale Rd, & Edenborough Rd – Johns Island



Proposal: Variance request to reduce the required 100’ (Industrial Type 2 land use buffer) by

50’ to 50’ for the proposed Resource Extraction/Mining use and by 90’ to 10’ for the mine haul

road.

Case # BZA-08-22-00608

BZA Meeting of October 3, 2022
Subject Property: Joe Wright Rd, Edenvale Rd, & Edenborough Rd – Johns Island
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Staff Review: 
 

The applicant and property owner, Gervais Hills of Acorn Haven, represented by Mike 

Johnson of Three Oaks Contractors, Inc., is requesting a Variance to reduce the 

required 100’ (Industrial Type 2 land use buffer) by 50’ to 50’ for the proposed Resource 

Extraction/Mining use and by 90’ to 10’ for the mine haul road at 3290 Joe Wright Road, 

2954 and 2986 Edenvale Road, and 3053 Edenborough Road (TMS # 275-00-00-051, 275-

00-00-074, 275-00-00-075 and 275-00-00-292) on Johns Island. The property owner of TMS 

# 275-00-00-051 is Jimmie Harold McCants. The subject properties and surrounding 

properties are located in the Agricultural/Residential (AGR) or the Rural Agriculture (AG-

8) Zoning District. 
 

Currently, the four (4) subject properties are in the Site Plan Review process (ZSPR-07-21-

00623) for the development of the proposed resource extraction use. The requests 

include current active areas, retroactive, and planned future expansions. The four 

properties combined are 110.25 acres with 60.88 acres of total affected area. The 

applicants’ letter of intent states, “Variance approval is requested to address several 

existing non-compliant buffer conditions identified in the Site Plan Review comments for 

application #ZSPR-07-21-00623 dated July 8, 2022. Also, a request is made to amend the 

hours of operation from the previously approved Monday- Friday 7:00 AM -  5:00 PM & 

Saturday from 8:00- 2:00, to a uniform Monday- Saturday from 7:00 AM - 5:00 PM.” The 

applicant is also requesting a Special Exception for the establishment of a Resource 

Extraction/Mining is in Agricultural Residential (AGR) and Rural Agricultural (AG-8) 

Zoning District (Case # BZA-08-22-00607). 

 

The applicants’ letter of intent explains, “…The revised site plan has adjusted the buffer 

width to the required 100' on the proposed mine segment expansions that are adjacent 

to developed residential parcels, we are requesting a variance to allow the retention of 

the 50' buffers in the already established areas of the active mine segments as well as 

the previously completed segment. The existing haul road presently adjacent to parcels 

076, -120, -243 & -244 was approved with original conditional use permit (CUP #1280-P) 

and has remained in place and in use since that approval. The extension of the haul 

road along parcels -070, -072 & -127 was intended to service the mine expansion to 

Segment A2005. The installation of the road did not involve any clearing, as the area 

existed as an open fi eld. Due to a property line ambiguity between parcel -075 and -

051 (prior to a portion being added to -075), -070 & -072, the observed boundary line in 

the field appeared to be further south than currently platted. This discrepancy was 

discovered at the time of the addition of a portion of parcel -051to parcel -075 (2007), 

at which time the haul road had been in place and operational for some time. We are 

requesting variance approval to allow the haul road to remain as shown on the site 

plan, as we feel that an adjustment to its layout along the affected neighboring 

parcels, removing it from the dimensioned buffer, would necessitate substantial land 

disturbance in these areas that have otherwise been completed for years.”  
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Applicable ZLDR requirements and Zoning Variance Request Details:  
The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

Chapter 9 Development Standards, Article 9.5 Landscaping, Screening and Buffers, 

Section 9.5.4 Landscape Buffers, B. Land Use Buffers, 4. Land Use Buffer Table, 5. Buffer 

Depth and Landscaping Standards requires a 100’ wide buffer depth (Industrial Type 2, 

Land Use Buffer Type F) for the proposed Resource Extraction use. Please see Table 

9.5.4.B.5 for required landscaping standards. 

 

Staff conducted site visits on September 15, 2022 and September 16, 2022.  Please 

review the attachments for further information regarding this request.  

 
Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of §3.10.6: 
 

§3.10.6(1): There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property; 

Response: There may be extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 
properties. The applicants’ letter of intent states, “under the approved 

SCDHEC mining permit, as well as the initial Conditional Use Permit 

approval, 50' buffers were required and were maintained. An unintentional 

oversight led to the exclusion of this Board from the mine expansion 

process.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.   
 

§3.10.6(2): These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

Response: These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity. 
The applicants’ letter of intent, “At the time of approval (12/9/97) of the 

initial site plan, the county standard was presumably for 50' buffers along 

adjacent properties. This being the case with SCDHEC as well, led us to 

continue with the establishment of the 50' dimension for all subsequent 

expansions. Presumably any other mining approval at that time would 

have been subject to the same requirement.” Therefore, the request may 
meet this criterion.   
 

§3.10.6(3): Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the 

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 

restrict the utilization of the property; 

Response: The application of this Ordinance, Article 9.5 Landscaping, Screening and 

Buffers, §9.5.4 Landscape Buffers, may unreasonably restrict the utilization 
of the properties. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “The mine has been 

in operation for well over 20 years, with well-established access and 

properly maintained controls for limiting impacts to adjacent properties. 

Upon the notification of violation in July 2021, we have steadfastly worked 
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to bring the property into compliance with regard to the buffer 

establishment on future planned mine segments. The features (roads, 

berms, vegetation) in the areas where we are requesting the variance 

have all been in place for many years and any adjustment would require 

otherwise unnecessary disruptive activity as well as impacts to mine 

segments that have been completed and are reclamation.” Therefore, the 
request may meet this criterion.   

 

§3.10.6(4): The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to 

adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning 

district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance; 

Response: The authorization of a variance may not be of substantial detriment to the 
adjacent properties or to the public good and the character of the AGR 
and AG-8 Zoning District may not be harmed by the granting of this 
variance. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “As stated above, all of the 

areas where the variance request is applicable have been in their current 

state for years. No concerns have been brought to our attention by our 

neighbors regarding these areas. In our opinion, no detrimental effects 

would be felt upon approval.” Therefore, the request may meet this 
criterion.   

   
§3.10.6(5): The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of 

which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of 

land, or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official 

zoning map.  The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, 

should a variance be granted, may not be considered grounds for a 

variance; 

Response: The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning 
district, nor does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or 
change the zoning district boundaries. Therefore, the request meets this 
criterion.    

 
§3.10.6(6): The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions;  

Response: The need for the variance is the result of the applicant’s own actions. The 
buffers are required because the applicant/property owners would like to 
use the property for resource extraction/mining. Therefore, the request 
does not meet this criterion. However, the applicant’s letter of intent 

contends, “Due to an unintentional oversight, Charleston County was 

excluded from the various mine expansions over the last 20 years. Upon 

realizing the need for the initial expansion, the property owner (who is also 

the mine operator) inquired to SCDHEC as to the process for permit 

approval for expansion. Through 8 modification requests, SCDHEC 
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continued to approve the expansions, which included site plans along 

with the other necessary documentation. Not once did it occur to the 

owner that any other approval would be needed upon the issuance of the 

approvals from SCDHEC. The permeation of the 50' buffers throughout the 

site is a direct result of the requirements of the SCDHEC mining divisions 

regulations.” 

 

§3.10.6(7): Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the 

Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance; 

Response: Granting of the variance may not substantially conflict with the    
Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance if the Board finds 
that the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance results in an 
unnecessary hardship. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “in our 

opinion it does not. The mine has been a part of the local community for 

nearly 25 years. The established perimeter buffers of the property has 

been in their current state for the most part for over 10 years. The mine has 

provided an appropriate public service of soils availability for countless 

projects all over Johns Island.” Therefore, the request may meet this 
criterion.   

 

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action: 
 
According to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, Section §3.10.6 Approval Criteria of the 

Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

(adopted July 18, 2006), The Board of Zoning Appeals has the authority to hear and 

decide appeals for a Zoning Variance when strict application of the provisions of this 

Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship (§3.10.6A).  A Zoning Variance may be 

granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning Appeals 

makes and explains in writing their findings (§3.10.6B Approval Criteria). 

 

 In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 

regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or 

structure as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in 

the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare 

(§3.10.6C). 

 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case # 

BZA-08-22-00608 [Variance request to reduce the required 100’ (Industrial Type 2 land 

use buffer) by 50’ to 50’ for the proposed Resource Extraction/Mining use and by 90’ to 

10’ for the mine haul road at 3290 Joe Wright Road, 2954 and 2986 Edenvale Road, and 

3053 Edenborough Road (TMS # 275-00-00-051, 275-00-00-074, 275-00-00-075 and 275-00-

00-292) on Johns Island in Charleston County], based on the BZA’s “Findings of Fact”, 

unless additional information is deemed necessary to make an informed decision. In the 
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event the Board decides to approve the application, the Board should consider the 

following conditions recommended by Staff:  
 

1. Prior to zoning permit approval, the applicant shall complete the Site Plan Review 
process.  

 
2. The applicant shall provide a 100’ land use buffer along parcel 275-00-00-076 

(Segment 19). 
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